Adam & Eve's School, Peerzada Road, Galshaheed, Moradabad, Uttar Pradesh-244101

V/s

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of School Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh-226001

Case No. 162 of 2020

01.06.2023

Present: Mr. Prashanth K, Advocate for the petitioner None for the respondent

- 1. In compliance of earlier order dated 18.04.2023, Learned Counsel for the petitioner has filed 5 documents by hand which was received in the Commission's Office on dated 24.05.2023 and are taken on record.
- 2. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submitted that he has already filled certified copies of all the relevant documents.
- 3. List for final arguments on 09.08.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

VB

Little Heart's Academy, 51/4, Chak Dondi (Sangam Road), Naini, Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh-211008

V/s

- 1) Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 226001
- 2) Deputy Director, Minority Welfare Department, 6th Floor, Indira Bhawan, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh
- 3) Additional Chief Secretary, Secondary Education Department, Bapu Bhawan, 7th Floor, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh-226001

Case No. 336 of 2020

01.06.2023

Present: Mr. Prashanth K, Advocate for the petitioner None for the respondent

- 1. Learned Counsel for the petitioner has filed certified copy of the renewed Society Registration Certificate by hand which was received in the Commission's Office on dated 23.05.2023 and is taken on record.
- 2. Letter issued to the District Education Officer (Member), Prayagraj, UP has been received back as unserved in the Commission's office on dated 08.05.2023.
- 3. Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to provide correct address of District Education Officer, Prayagraj, UP.
- 4. After compliance of this order, office is directed to issue reminder letter by post / email to the Members of the Physical Inspection Committee for sending the report before the next date of hearing.
- 5. In the interest of justice, list on 16.08.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Chevalier Academy Matriculation School, Kovilur Junction, Kiluvathur Road, District Dindigul, Tamil Nadu-624306
V/s

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 393 of 2020

01.06.2023

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner None for the respondent

- 1. Learned Counsel for the petitioner has filed Resolution of the petitioner society by hand which was received in the Commission's Office on dated 25.05.2023 and is taken on record.
- 2. At request, last and final opportunity is granted to file updated recognition / affiliation certificate issued by the State Board / CBSE.
- 3. In the interest of justice, list on 16.08.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

VΒ

Sacred Heart Central School, No. 486, East Pondy Road, V. Maruthur, Villupuram, Tamil Nadu-605602

V/s

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 415 of 2020

01.06.2023

Present: Mr. Prashanth K, Advocate for the petitioner None for the respondent

- 1. Despite reminder letter by post and email to the members of the Physical Inspection Committee, we have not received any response / Physical Inspection Report till now from the said Committee members.
- 2. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submitted that the members of the said Committee has already inspected their institution.
- 3. Office is directed to again issue reminder letter by post and email to the members of the Physical Inspection Committee for sending the report positively before the next date of hearing.
- 4. Office is also directed to provide a copy of reminder letter to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.
- 5. In the interest of justice, list on 17.8.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Sacred Heart Convent Anglo Indian Hr. Sec. School, 338, East Pondy Road, Villupuram, Tamil Nadu-605602
V/s

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 417 of 2020

01.06.2023

Present: Mr. Prashanth K, Advocate for the petitioner None for the respondent

- 1. Despite reminder letter by post and email to the members of the Physical Inspection Committee, we have not received any response / Physical Inspection Report till now from the said Committee members.
- 2. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submitted that the members of the said Committee has already inspected their institution.
- 3. Office is directed to again issue reminder letter by post and email to the members of the Physical Inspection Committee for sending the report positively before the next date of hearing.
- 4. Office is also directed to provide a copy of reminder letter to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.
- 5. In the interest of justice, list on 17.8.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

St. Mary's Matriculation Hr. Sec. School, Vikravandi Post, Tamil Nadu-605602

V/s

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 418 of 2020

01.06.2023

Present: Mr. Prashanth K, Advocate for the petitioner None for the respondent

- 1. Despite reminder letter by post and email to the members of the Physical Inspection Committee, we have not received any response / Physical Inspection Report till now from the said Committee members.
- 2. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submitted that the members of the said Committee has already inspected their institution.
- 3. Office is directed to again issue reminder letter by post and email to the members of the Physical Inspection Committee for sending the report positively before the next date of hearing.
- 4. Office is also directed to provide a copy of reminder letter to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.
- 5. In the interest of justice, list on 17.8.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Mount Saint Joseph Matric HSS, 27, Avalurpet Road, Tiruvannamalai, Tamil Nadu-606601

Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 419 of 2020

01.06.2023

Present: Mr. Prashanth K, Advocate for the petitioner

None for the respondent

- 1. At request, last and final opportunity is granted to file updated recognition / affiliation certificate issued by the State Board / CBSE.
- 2. In the interest of justice, list on 17.08.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

VΒ

Dr. Ashwani Kumar Kala, Plot No. 31/1, Flat No. S-2, Sector 2A, Vaishali, Ghaziabad, UP-201010

Vs.

- 1) Hira Lal Jain Senior Secondary School, Sadar Bazar, Delhi-110006
- 2) Assistant Director of Education (ACT), Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, R.No. 214A, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054

Under Section 12-C of the NCMEI Act, 2004 (cancellation of Minority Status Certificate)

Misc. Case No. 11 of 2021

01.06.2023

Present: Dr. Ashwani Kumar Kala for the complainant

Ms. Meenakshi Midha, Advocate for the respondent

No. 1

- 1. This matter pertains to the cancellation of MSC under section 12C of the NCMEI Act, 2004.
- 2. At the request of Learned Counsel for the respondent no. 1, last and final opportunity is granted to her to file detailed reply of the petition under section 12C of the NCMEI Act, 2004.
- 3. In the interest of justice, list on 03.08.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Minerva Institute of Management and Technology, Sudhowala, Chakrata Road, Dehradun, Uttarakhand - 248001.

Vs.

- 1. The Addl. Chief Secretary, Higher Education, Govt. of Uttarakhand, Dehradun.
- 2. Principal Secretary, Higher Education, uttarakhand Govt., Devendra Shastri Bhawan, Uttarakhand Secretariat, Dehradun.
- 3. Incharge Secretary, Higher Education, Uttarakhand Govt., Room No. 7, Ground Floor, Late Soban Singh Jeena Bhawan (SBI Bank Building), Uttarakhand Secretariat.

CASE NO. 60 of 2022

01.06.2023.

Present: Mr. Prasanth.K, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondents.

Mr. Prasanth. K appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for one more last and final opportunity to file the rejoinder. In the interest of justice, one more last and final opportunity is granted.

In the interest of justice, list on 29.08.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Don Bosco College, P.O. Chapaguri 1 No. P.S. Dhaligaon, District - Chirang BTR Assam - 783380.

Vs.

Joint Secretary, Education Department (Higher), Assam Secretariat, Block C, Secretariat Complex, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam – 781006.

Case No. 19 of 2023

01.06.2023.

Present: None.

None appeared on behalf of the petitioner institution even in the second round.

Office is again directed to issue show cause notice to the petitioner by registered Ad/e-mail for compliance of the Commission's earlier Order dated 17.01.2023.

In the interest of justice, list on 14.09.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Christ Jyoti School, Barbhala, Haripur, P.O. Gobindapur, Pathsala, District - Bajali, Assam - 781326.

Vs.

Joint Secretary, Education Department (Higher), Assam Secretariat, Block C, Secretariat Complex, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam – 781006.

Case No. 20 of 2023

01.06.2023.

Present: None.

None appeared on behalf of the petitioner institution even in the second round.

Office is again directed to issue show cause notice to the petitioner by registered Ad/e-mail for compliance of the Commission's earlier Order dated 17.01.2023.

In the interest of justice, list on 14.09.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Don Bosco School Bengtol P.O. Bengtol, P.S. Runikhata, District - Chirang, Assam - 783394.

Vs.

Joint Secretary, Education Department (Higher), Assam Secretariat, Block C, Secretariat Complex, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam – 781006.

Case No. 21 of 2023

01.06.2023.

Present: None.

None appeared on behalf of the petitioner institution even in the second round.

Office is again directed to issue show cause notice to the petitioner by registered Ad/e-mail for compliance of the Commission's earlier Order dated 17.01.2023.

In the interest of justice, list on 14.09.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

St. Xavier's School, Gindingpur Maibang, District - Dima Hasao, Assam - 788831.

Vs.

Joint Secretary, Education Department (Higher), Assam Secretariat, Block C, Secretariat Complex, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam – 781006.

Case No. 22 of 2023

01.06.2023.

Present: None.

None appeared on behalf of the petitioner institution even in the second round.

Office is again directed to issue show cause notice to the petitioner by registered Ad/e-mail for compliance of the Commission's earlier Order dated 18.01.2023.

In the interest of justice, list on 14.09.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Don Bosco Senior Secondary School, P.O. - Chapaguri 1 No. P.S. Dhaligaon, District - Chirang BTR, Assam - 783380.

Vs.

Joint Secretary, Education Department (Higher), Assam Secretariat, Block C, Secretariat Complex, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam – 781006.

Case No. 24 of 2023

01.06.2023.

Present: None.

None appeared on behalf of the petitioner institution even in the second round.

Office is again directed to issue show cause notice to the petitioner by registered Ad/e-mail for compliance of the Commission's earlier Order dated 18.01.2023.

In the interest of justice, list on 14.09.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

St. Mary's English School, P.O. Panigaon, P.S. Belsor, Panigaon, Nalbari, Assam - 781303.

Vs.

Joint Secretary, Education Department (Higher), Assam Secretariat, Block C, Secretariat Complex, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam – 781006.

Case No. 25 of 2023

01.06.2023.

Present: None.

None appeared on behalf of the petitioner institution even in the second round.

Office is again directed to issue show cause notice to the petitioner by registered Ad/e-mail for compliance of the Commission's earlier Order dated 19.01.2023.

In the interest of justice, list on 14.09.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

01.06.2023

St. Joseph's School, H.No. 8-11, Ravindranagar Colony, Street No. 8, Habsiguda, Hyderabad District, Telangana - 500007.
Vs.

Secretary to Government, Minorities Welfare Department, "D" Block, Ground Floor, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner.

- 1. An application has been received by hand on 23.05.2023 from St. Joseph's School, H.No. 8-11, Ravindranagar Colony, Street No. 8, Habsiguda, Hyderabad District, Telangana 500007 for grant of minority status certificate. It be registered.
- 2. It transpires from the petition that on 09.02.2023 the petitioner has applied for grant of No Objection Certificate to the State Competent Authority i.e. Secretary to Government, Minorities Welfare Department, "D" Block, Ground Floor, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad, which was received by the respondent on 10.02.2023. The said petition is still pending. The petitioner has waited sufficiently for period of 90 days, before filing this petition.
- 3. The petitioner has already filed the proof of delivery of the registered AD to the respondent.
- 4. Petitioner has filed Resolution Passed by the Governing Body to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission and envelope with postage for sending notice to the State Competent Authority.
- 5. It also transpires from the petition that the petitioner Institute is Unaided school (Higher Secondary level). During the academic year 2020-21 of the 2607 enrolled students 218 Students are from the Christian Minority Community, in 2021-22 of the 2574 enrolled students 256 are from the Christian Minority Community and in 2022-23 of the 2662 enrolled students 286 students are from the Christian Minority Community.
- 6. In this petition Amendment has been made in the Memorandum of Association prior to the filing of NOC application before the State Competent Authority u/s 10 of NCMEI Act. 2004 and filing of MSC application before the Commission.
- 7. In this case, office has reported that affiliation certificate filed by the petitioner is without validity period and level of education.
- 8. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that petitioner has filed separate letter issued by Council for the Indian School Certificate Examination wherein authority has mentioned level of education as Secondary and Higher Secondary and this school is affiliated since 13.05.2018. On perusal of the petition it is found correct. So office report in respect of the recognition certificate is ignored.
- 9. Office is directed to issue notice by registered Ad and e-mail to the respondent.

In the interest of justice, list on 19.09.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

01.06.2023

Dayal Group of Institutions, Village - Bakkas, Sultanpur Road, Next to India Canal, Tehsil - Mohanlalganj, Lucknow District, Uttar Pradesh - 226501.

Vs.

The Additional Chief Secretary, Higher Education Department, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Vidya Bhawan, Nishantganj, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh - 226007.

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner.

- 1. An application has been received by hand on 23.05.2023 from Dayal Group of Institutions, Village Bakkas, Sultanpur Road, Next to India Canal, Tehsil Mohanlalganj, Lucknow District, Uttar Pradesh 226501 for grant of minority status certificate. It be registered.
- 2. It transpires from the petition that on 10.02.2023 the petitioner has applied for grant of No Objection Certificate to the State Competent Authority i.e. The additional Chief Secretary, Higher Education Department, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Vidya Bhawan, Nishantganj, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 226007, which was received by the respondent on 10.02.2023. The said petition is still pending. The petitioner has waited sufficiently for period of 90 days, before filing this petition.
- 3. The petitioner has already filed the proof of delivery of the registered AD to the respondent.
- 4. The Petitioner has filed Resolution Passed by the Governing Body to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission and envelope with postage for sending notice to the State Competent Authority.
- 5. It also transpires from the petition that the petitioner Institute is Unaided (Higher education level). During the academic year 2020-21 of the 161 enrolled students 05 Students are from the Christian Minority Community, in 2021-22 of the 197 enrolled students 08 students are from the Christian Minority Community in 2022-23 of the 183 enrolled students 03 students are from the Christian Minority Community.
- 6. In this petition, amendment has been made in the Trust Deed prior to the filing of NOC application before the State Competent Authority u/s 10 of NCMEI Act. 2004 and filing of MSC application before the Commission.
- 7. In this case, office has reported that the petitioner has not filed recognition certificate issued by All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE).
- 8. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner has already filed affiliation certificate issued by concerned University i.e. Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam Technical University and Where the MBA course is affiliated to a University, there is no need for AICTE recognition. So office report in respect to the recognition from AICTE is ignored.
- 9. Office is directed to issue notice by Registered Ad and e-mail to the respondent.

In the interest of justice, list on 19.09.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

01.06.2023

Junagarh English Medium School, Junagadh P.O., Kalahandi District, Orissa - 766014.

Vs.

Director, Elementary Education, 5th Floor, HOD Building, Unit - V, Bhubaneswar - 01, Khordha, Odisha - 751015.

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner.

- 1. An application has been received by hand on 24.05.2023 from Junagarh English Medium School, Junagadh P.O., Kalahandi District, Orissa 766014 for grant of minority status certificate. It be registered.
- 2. It transpires from the petition that on 02.07.2021 the petitioner has applied for grant of No Objection Certificate to the State Competent Authority i.e. Director, Elementary Education, 5th Floor, HOD Building, Unit V, Bhubaneswar 01, Khordha, Odisha 751015, which was received by the respondent on 07.07.2021. The said petition is still pending. The petitioner has waited sufficiently for period of 90 days, before filing this petition.
- 3. The petitioner has already filed the proof of delivery of the registered AD to the respondent.
- 4. Petitioner has filed Resolution Passed by the Governing Body to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission and envelope with postage for sending notice to the State Competent Authority.
- 5. It also transpires from the petition that the petitioner Institute is Unaided (Middle level). During the academic year 2020-21 of the 610 enrolled students 19 Students are from the Christian Minority Community, in 2021-22 of the 603 enrolled students 19 students are from the Christian Minority Community in 2022-23 of the 776 enrolled students 24 students are from the Christian Minority Community.
- 6. In this petition Amendment has been made in the Memorandum of Association prior to the filing of NOC application before the State Competent Authority u/s 10 of NCMEI Act. 2004 and filing of MSC application before the Commission.
- 7. Office is directed to issue notice by Registered Ad and e-mail to the respondent.

In the interest of justice, list on 19.09.2023.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

01.06.2023

Immanuel Arasar College of Pharmacy, Edaivilagam, Nattalam, Marhtandam, Kanyakumari District, Tamil Nadu - 629195.

Vs.

Secretary, Health & Welfare Department, Namakkal Kavignar Maaligai, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner.

- 1. An application has been received by hand on 25.05.2023 from Immanuel Arasar College of Pharmacy, Edaivilagam, Nattalam, Marhtandam, Kanyakumari District, Tamil Nadu 629195 for grant of minority status certificate. It be registered.
- 2. It transpires from the petition that on 23.12.2022 the petitioner has applied for grant of No Objection Certificate to the State Competent Authority i.e. Secretary, Health & Welfare Department, Namakkal Kavignar Maaligai, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600009. which was received by the respondent on 26.12.2022. The said petition is still pending. The petitioner has waited sufficiently for period of 90 days, before filing this petition.
- 3. The petitioner has already filed the proof of delivery of the registered AD to the respondent.
- 4. Petitioner has filed Resolution Passed by the Governing Body to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission and envelope with postage for sending notice to the State Competent Authority.
- 5. It also transpires from the petition that the petitioner Institute is Unaided (Pharmacy College). During the academic year 2021-22 of the 280 enrolled students 194 Students are from the Christian Minority Community.
- 6. In this petition, amendment has been made in the Trust Deed prior to the filing of NOC application before the State Competent Authority u/s 10 of NCMEI Act. 2004 and filing of MSC application before the Commission.
- 7. In this case office has reported that petitioner has not filed approval from the Pharmacy counsel and name of trustees are appear different in UID filed by the petitioner.
- 8. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the petition with liberty to file a fresh petition for the same relief. Leave and liberty is granted. Accordingly, the petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

01.06.2023

Immanuel Arasar Ayurveda Medical College, Edaivilagam, Nattalam, Marthandam, Kanyakumari District, Tamil Nadu - 629165.

Vs.

Secretary, Health & Welfare Department, Namakkal Kavignar Maaligai, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner.

- 1. An application has been received by hand on 25.05.2023 from Immanuel Arasar Ayurveda Medical College, Edaivilagam, Nattalam, Marthandam, Kanyakumari District, Tamil Nadu 629165 for grant of minority status certificate. It be registered.
- 2. It transpires from the petition that on 23.12.2022 the petitioner has applied for grant of No Objection Certificate to the State Competent Authority i.e. Secretary, Health & Welfare Department, Namakkal Kavignar Maaligai, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600009, which was received by the respondent on 26.12.2022. The said petition is still pending. The petitioner has waited sufficiently for period of 90 days, before filing this petition.
- 3. The petitioner has already filed the proof of delivery of the registered AD to the respondent.
- 4. Petitioner has filed Resolution Passed by the Governing Body to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission and envelope with postage for sending notice to the State Competent Authority.
- 5. It also transpires from the petition that the petitioner Institute is Unaided (Ayurveda Medical College). During the academic year 2021-22 of the 21 enrolled students 19 Students are from the Christian Minority Community.
- 6. In this petition, amendment has been made in the Trust Deed prior to the filing of NOC application before the State Competent Authority u/s 10 of NCMEI Act. 2004 and filing of MSC application before the Commission.
- 7. In this case office has reported that petitioner has not filed approval from the Ayush Mantralaya and name of trustees are appear different in UID filed by the petitioner.
- 8. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the petition with liberty to file a fresh petition for the same relief. Leave and liberty is granted. Accordingly, the petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER